Eine private Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung (société à responsabilité limitée) mit dem
Namen One Finsbury Circus London Propco S.à r.l."

Kosten

Die Ausgaben, Kosten, Vergütungen und Aufwendungen jeglicher Art, welche der Gesellschaft im Zusammenhang
dieser Urkunde entstehen, werden ungefähr eintausend dreihundert euro (EUR 1.300.-) beragen.

Erklärung

Der unterzeichnete Notar, welcher die englische Sprache spricht und versteht, erklärt hiermit auf Anfrage der er-
schienenen Partei, dass die Urkunde in Englisch, gefolgt von einer deutschen Übersetzung, verfasst wurde, und dass im

[...]

The Shareholders have requested the undersigned notary to record that the Shareholders are the shareholders of
PROLOGIS EUROPEAN LOGISTICS PARTNERS S.à r.l., a société à responsabilité limitée governed by the laws of Lu-
xembourg, having a share capital of nine million two hundred and sixty nine thousand six hundred and twenty four euro
(EUR 9,269,624.-), with registered office at 34-38, avenue de la Liberté, L-1930 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg,
incorporated following a deed of the undersigned notary of 13 December 2012, not yet published in the Mémorial C,
Recueil des Sociétés et des Associations (the “Company”).

[...]

Mémorial C, Recueil des Sociétés et des Associations.

The Shareholders, represented as above mentioned, having recognised to be duly and fully informed of the resolutions
to be taken on the basis of the following agenda:

Agenda:

1 To increase the corporate capital of the Company by an amount of nine million four hundred and ninety-nine thousand
one hundred and three euro (EUR 9,499,103.-) so as to raise it from its present amount of nine million two hundred and
sixty-nine thousand six hundred and twenty-four euro (EUR 9,269,624.-) to eighteen million seven hundred and sixty-
eight thousand seven hundred and twenty-seven euro (EUR 18,768,727.-).

2 To issue nine million four hundred and ninety-nine thousand one hundred and three (9,499,103) new Class B shares
with a nominal value of one euro (EUR 1.-) per share, having the same rights and privileges as the existing B shares.

3 To accept subscription for these shares by ProLogis European Developments BV and to accept payment in full for

[...]

4 To fully restate article 5 of the articles of incorporation of the Company, in order to reflect the capital increase.

5 Miscellaneous.

Have requested the undersigned notary to record the following resolutions:

First resolution

The Shareholders resolved to increase the corporate capital of the Company by an amount of nine million four hundred
and ninety-nine thousand one hundred and three euro (EUR 9,499,103.-) so as to raise it from its present amount of nine
million two hundred and sixty-nine thousand six hundred and twenty-four euro (EUR 9,269,624.-) to eighteen million
seven hundred and sixty-eight thousand seven hundred and twenty-seven euro (EUR 18,768,727.-).

Second resolution

The Shareholders resolved to issue nine million four hundred and ninety-nine thousand one hundred and three
(9,499,103) new Class B shares with a nominal value of one euro (EUR 1.-) per share, having the same rights and privileges
as the existing Class B shares.

Subscription - Payment

Thereupon appeared ProLogis European Developments BV, governed by the laws of The Netherlands, having its

[...]

The Shareholders resolved to fully restate article 5 of the articles of incorporation of the Company in order to reflect
the above resolutions.

Said paragraph will from now on read as follows:

“ Art. 5. Issued Capital.
1

2

3

4

5

5.1 The issued capital of the Company is set at eighteen million seven hundred and sixty-eight thousand seven hundred
and twenty-seven euro (EUR 18,768,727.-) divided into (i) nine million eleven thousand nine hundred and sixty-two
(9,011,962) A shares with a nominal value of one euro (EUR 1.-) each (the “Class A Shares”), (ii) nine million seven
hundred and sixty-six thousand seven hundred and sixty-four (9,756,764) B shares with a nominal value of one euro (EUR
1.-) each (the “Class B Shares”), and one (1) C share with a nominal value of one euro (EUR 1.-) (the “Class C Shares”),

[...]

Les Associés ont requis le notaire instrumentant d'acter que les Associés sont les seuls et unique associés de PRO-
LOGIS EUROPEAN LOGISTICS PARTNERS S.à r.l., une société à responsabilité limitée régie par le droit luxembourgeois,
ayant un capital social de neuf millions deux cent soixante-neuf mille six cent vingt-quatre euros (EUR 9.269.624,-), dont
le siège social est au 34-38, avenue de la Liberté, L-1930 Luxembourg, Grand-Duché de Luxembourg, constituée suivant
un acte en date du 13 décembre 2012, pas encore publiée au Mémorial C, Recueil des Sociétés et des Associations (la
«Société»).